

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22240/2007

MADHUSUDAN PRASAD & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHESHWAR NATH PRASAD & ANR. Respondent(s)

Date: 09/12/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The refusal of notice forwarded through post can be considered as proper proof of service. However, considering the endorsement that respondent was never met and refusal is by some other person at home, it would be appropriate to forward fresh notice without additional process fee and spare copies for serving upon unserved respondent No.1 through the Court of the Additional Subordinate Judge, Motihari in East Champaran District of Bihar with reference to Title Suit No.82/79/ 11/85. The Court is requested to confirm service even by affixing the same at the given address if it could not be served in due course.

Process server can also serve notice by affixing an additional copy of it at the disputed property, probably it is the same property where the respondents are residing.

List again on 23.1.2012.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj