

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22240/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 18/05/2007 in AD No.213/1990 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MADHUSUDAN PRASAD & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHESHWAR NATH PRASAD & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date: 11/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.B.Sanyal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.B.Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K.Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Param Kr. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Additional documents including a copy of the plaint and written statement be filed by learned counsel for the parties in the meantime.

Keeping in view the fact that the property in dispute comprises just about 10 dhooors and the present litigation has been going on for nearly two decades and that the parties are fairly old and learned counsel for the parties are not avers to exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement. We must give credit to learned counsel appearing for the parties that they are not averse to settle the dispute. If there is a settlement, they can mention the matter for being disposed of in terms thereof. In case the settlement has not taken up then the appeal shall be listed at its turn in due course.

|(Shashi Sareen)
| Court Master

|(Veena Khara)
| Court Master

|
|

|
|